

# 14-0036(L)

14-0037(XAP)

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

WILLIAM NOJAY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of the State of New York, ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,  
Attorney General of the State of New York, JOSEPH A. D'AMICO,  
Superintendent of the New York State Police,

*Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

(caption continued on inside front cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of New York

---

### BRIEF FOR THE STATE DEFENDANTS AS APPELLEES AND AS CROSS-APPELLANTS

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General of the*  
*State of New York*  
Attorney for State Appellees-  
Cross-Appellants  
120 Broadway  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-6511

Dated: July 29, 2014

---

(caption continued from front cover)

THOMAS GALVIN, ROGER HORVATH, BATAVIA MARINE & SPORTING SUPPLY, NEW YORK  
STATE RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., WESTCHESTER COUNTY FIREARMS  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., SPORTSMEN'S ASSOCIATION FOR FIREARMS EDUCATION,  
INC., NEW YORK STATE AMATEUR TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION, INC., BEDELL CUSTOM,  
BEIKIRCH AMMUNITION CORPORATION, BLUELINE TACTICAL & POLICE SUPPLY, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*

v.

GERALD J. GILL, Chief of Police for the Town of Lancaster, New York,  
LAWRENCE FRIEDMAN,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

FRANK A. SEDITA, III, District Attorney for Erie County,

*Defendant.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
1. The Federal Government’s regulation of semiautomatic assault weapons and large-capacity magazines.....	4
2. New York State’s 2000 enactment of legislation mirroring the existing federal restrictions on assault weapons and large-capacity magazines.....	9
B. In 2013, the SAFE Act Strengthens New York’s Regulation of Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazines.....	10
3. The SAFE Act’s restrictions on assault weapons.....	11
4. The SAFE Act’s magazine-capacity restriction and seven-round load limit.....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the SAFE Act and the District Court’s Decision Substantially Affirming the Act’s Constitutionality.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
POINT I - THE SAFE ACT'S RESTRICTIONS OF ASSAULT-WEAPONS AND LARGE-CAPACITY MAGAZINES DO NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	23
A. The Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazines Regulated by the SAFE Act Are Not Within the Core Protections of the Second Amendment.....	23
1. <i>Heller</i> recognized that firearms with military-style features may be prohibited.....	23
2. Large-scale manufacture and distribution of a weapon alone does not alter that analysis.....	30
B. In Any Event, Heightened Scrutiny Is Not Warranted Because the Challenged Provisions of the SAFE Act Do Not Substantially Burden the Ability to Use a Handgun for Self-Defense. ....	35
C. Even If the Challenged Provisions of the SAFE Act Warrant Heightened Scrutiny, the Restrictions Are Constitutional.....	42
1. At most, intermediate scrutiny applies. ....	43
2. The challenged provisions satisfy intermediate scrutiny. ....	47
a. The Federal Government has found that assault weapons and large-capacity magazines pose risks to public safety. ....	48
b. New York has determined that assault weapons and large-capacity magazines should be regulated by the State.....	51

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
c. The challenged provisions of the SAFE Act are a constitutionally permitted response to shortcomings of prior federal and state legislation.....	53
3. Plaintiffs’ challenges to the efficacy of the SAFE Act’s restrictions are unavailing.....	60
a. The SAFE Act is constitutional even if it will not eliminate assault weapons and large-capacity magazines in New York. ....	60
b. Possession of assault weapons and large-capacity magazines even in the home poses risks to public safety. ....	63
c. The SAFE Act’s restrictions address the risks to the public from mass shootings. ....	65
<b>POINT II - THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED MOST OF PLAINTIFFS’ VAGUENESS CHALLENGES.....</b>	<b>68</b>
<b>A. To Prevail in Their Facial Vagueness Challenges, Plaintiffs Must Show that the Challenged Provisions Are Impermissibly Vague in All or Most Circumstances.....</b>	<b>68</b>
<b>B. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet Their Required Legal Burden.....</b>	<b>71</b>
1. The SAFE Act’s reference to magazines that “can be readily restored or converted” has a long-standing, established meaning in variety of statutory contexts.....	71

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The SAFE Act’s reference to semiautomatic shotguns with a specified “fixed magazine capacity” is unambiguous in the overwhelming majority of its applications.....	75
<b>POINT III - THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY STRIKING DOWN THREE PROVISIONS OF THE SAFE ACT.....</b>	<b>77</b>
A. The Seven-Round Load Limit Does Not Substantially Burden Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment, and In Any Event Would Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny. ....	77
B. The District Court Erred by Invalidating Two Provisions of the SAFE Act as Unconstitutionally Vague.....	81
1. The SAFE Act’s reference to semiautomatic firearms that are a “version” of an automatic weapon is a long-standing and well-understood component of the definition of an assault weapon. ....	81
2. The SAFE Act’s misspelling of the term “muzzle brake” does not leave the term’s meaning in doubt.....	83
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>85</b>
<b>APPENDIX—RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....</b>	<b>a</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008).....	79
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 55 (1999).....	70
<i>Coal. of N.J. Sportsmen, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D.N.J. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 263 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	76
<i>Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , Civ. A. No. 13–cv–01300, 2014 WL 3058518 (D. Colo. June 26, 2014).....	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Doctor John’s, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 465 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006).....	71
<i>Ernst J. v. Stone</i> , 452 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	58
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , No. C-13-5807-RMW, 2014 WL 984162 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014) .....	60
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	75
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>J&amp;G Sales, Ltd. v. Truscott</i> , 473 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	54
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Kampfer v. Cuomo</i> , No. 6:13-CV-82, 2014 WL 49961 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2014) .....	37, 60
<i>Kasler v. Lungren</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 260 (3d Dist. 1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 472 (2000) .....	83
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> <i>Kwong v. de Blasio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2696 (2014) .....	36, 40, 44
<i>People v. James</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 662 (3d Dist. 2009) .....	29
<i>People v. Zondorak</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 829 (4th Dist. 2013) .....	29, 62
<i>Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	74
<i>Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 97 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	27, 50, 73
<i>S.W. Daniel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 831 F.2d 253 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	74
<i>San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass'n v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , No. C 13-05351 WHA , 2014 WL 644395 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2014) .....	34, 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , Civil No. 3:13CV739, 2014 WL 346859 (D. Ct. Jan. 30, 2014) ....	33, 60
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	48
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	25, 83
<i>U.S. v. One TRW, Model M14, 7.62 Caliber Rifle</i> , 441 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....	74
<i>United States v. 16,179 Molso Italian .22 Caliber Winler Derringer Convertible Starter Guns</i> , 443 F.2d 463 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	73
<i>United States v. Alverson</i> , 666 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1982).....	74
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 838 (2013) .....	36, 47
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	68-69, 76
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	31, 35, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , 449 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1971).....	73
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....	21, 70, 71
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 477 F.2d 399 (8th Cir. 1973).....	74
<i>United States v. Wonschik</i> , 353 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2004).....	83
<i>White River Amusement Pub., Inc. v. Town of Hartford</i> , 481 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	58
 <b>Federal Laws</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	73
§ 922 .....	61
26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....	73
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) .....	passim
 <b>State Laws</b>	
Ch. 189 § 10, 2000 N.Y. Laws 2788, 2792.....	passim
Ch. 1, 2013 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 1.....	11
Ch. 57, 2013 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 290.....	11, 16
Envtl. Conserv. Law § 11-0931 .....	78
 <b>Penal Law</b>	
§ 265.00 .....	passim
§ 265.02 .....	16
§ 265.20 .....	14, 16, 38
§ 265.37 .....	3, 15, 16, 38
§ 400.00 .....	14
25 Laws of Puerto Rico Ann. § 456m .....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a .....	76
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01 .....	72
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-1.....	82
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
<a href="http://www.nraila.org/about-nra-ila.aspx">http://www.nraila.org/about-nra-ila.aspx</a> .....	39
N.R. Kleinfield, Ray Rivera & Serge F. Kovalski, “Newtown Killer’s Obsession, in Chilling Detail,” N.Y. Times (Mar. 29, 2013).....	10, 54
New York City Police Department’s <i>Annual Firearms Discharge Report 2011</i> (2012).....	40
Office of the State’s Attorney, <i>Report of the State’s Attorney for the Judicial District of Danbury on the Shootings at Sandy Hook Elementary School</i> (Nov. 25, 2013).....	64
S.150 (113th Cong., 1st Sess.).....	54
Sarah Garrecht Gassen & Timothy Williams, “Before Attack, Parents of Tucson Gunman Tried to Address Son’s Strange Behavior,” N.Y. Times (Mar. 27, 2013) .....	52
U.S. Dep’t of the Army, <i>Rifle Marksmanship M-16/M-4-Series Weapons</i> (2008) .....	26, 27
